UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 RS BR 2038

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving 2 memory of Clyde C. Johns. 3 WHEREAS, Clyde C. Johns was the cherished son of the late Elva and Clyde 4 Johns; and 5 WHEREAS, Clyde C. Johns graduated from Louisa High School and helped 6 organize annual class reunions; and 7 WHEREAS, Clyde C. Johns was a devout and active member of First Baptist 8 Church of Louisa, where he was a Deacon and Sunday school teacher. Mr. Johns was 9 Chairman of the Board of Trustees for Trinity Christian Academy; and 10 WHEREAS, Clyde C. Johns was retired from the Kentucky State Police, where he 11 had served as a trooper and detective. He also served as a Lawrence County 12 Judge/Executive, member of the Executive Board of FIVCO, and member of Gideons 13 International. Mr. Johns served in the Governor's Office under Governor Paul Patton; and 14 WHEREAS, Clyde C. Johns enjoyed gardening, fishing, reading old cartoons and a 15 good Western book, and watching a good Western movie; and 16 WHEREAS, in addition to his parents, Clyde C. Johns was preceded in passing by 17 his grandson, Trenton Hataway, and his nephew, Christopher Johns. He is survived by his 18 loving wife of 40 years, Isabelle Johns; his brother, Harold G. Johns and his wife, Doris; 19 his children, Sandra Hataway and her husband, Leon, and Clyde Gene Johns and his wife, Robin; his grandchildren, Breanne Hataway, Taylar Hataway, Jacqui Johns, Gabriel 20 21 Johns, Rebecca Johns, and Whitney Genee' Morrison and her husband, Zane; his 22 stepchildren, Marty Roberts, Shelly Roberts, and Rita Boggs and her husband, David; his 23 grandchildren, Kayla E. Kelly and her husband, Josh, Jacqueline Holt and her husband, 24 Bradley, and Samantha Boggs; his great-grandchildren, Raiden Kelly and Kinston Kelly; 25 his niece and nephew, Beverly Blankenship and her husband, Gary, and Kevin Johns and 26 his wife, Betsy; and many other loved ones and friends who will miss his presence in 27 their lives;

UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 RS BR 2038

- 1 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 2 Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the
- 3 Commonwealth of Kentucky:
- Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby express their
- 5 most profound sympathy upon the passing of Clyde C. Johns, and extend heartfelt
- 6 condolences to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- 7 → Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in
- 8 honor and loving memory of Clyde C. Johns.
- 9 → Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a
- 10 copy of this Resolution to Representative Kathy Hinkle for delivery to the family.